CH. 1181] LAWS OF THE SIXTY-THIRD G. A., SECOND SESSION

CHAPTER 1180

MUNICIPAL ANNEXATION

H. F. 1161

AN ACT relating to the voting rights of county residents in annexation proceedings. Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-two point twenty-six 2 (362.26), Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By inserting in subsection three (3), line two (2), after the

4 word "town" the words "and to the voters residing in the territory 5 proposed to be annexed".

6 2. By inserting in subsection four (4), line ten (10), after the 7 word "voters" the words "of said territory and by the voters".

Approved April 10, 1970.

CHAPTER 1181

CIVIL SERVICE WORKERS

S. F. 244

AN ACT relating to civil service workers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-five point seventeen 2 (365.17), Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from lines twenty-two (22) through twenty-four 4 (24), inclusive, the words "and has been a resident of the state of Iowa 5 for at least one year".

6 2. By striking lines thirty-seven (37) through forty-four (44), in-7 clusive, and inserting in lieu thereof the following new paragraph:

8 "Employees shall not be required to be a resident of the city in 9 which they are employed, but they shall become a resident of the 10 state at the time such appointment or employment begins and shall 11 remain a resident of the state during employment. Cities may set 12 reasonable maximum distances outside of the corporate limits of the 13 city or town that policemen, firemen and other critical municipal em-14 ployees may live."

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred sixty-five point six (365.6), Code 2 1966, is hereby amended by inserting in line nine (9) after the word 3 "police," the words "assistant chief of police in departments number-4 ing more than two hundred fifty members,".

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred sixty-five point thirteen (365.13), 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended by inserting in line four (4) after the 3 word "and" the words "in cities over twenty-five thousand".

1 SEC. 4. Senate File three hundred thirty-nine (339)*, as enacted 2 by the Sixty-third General Assembly, Second Session, is amended by 3 striking section two (2).

*Ch. 1041, §2.

1 SEC. 5. Section three hundred sixty-five point thirteen (365.13), 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line eight (8) the 3 word ", but" and striking all of lines nine (9) through eighteen (18) 4 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

5 ". In cities of under twenty-five thousand (25,000) population the 6 city council shall specify the residency requirements for chief of 7 police. A chief of police shall maintain his civil service rights as 8 determined by section three hundred sixty-five point twelve (365.12) 9 of the Code."

Approved May 5, 1970.

CHAPTER 1182

REMOVAL OF TREES

H. F. 184

AN ACT relating to removal of dead or diseased trees, the assessments of costs and issuance of special assessment bonds therefor.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-eight point three (368.3), 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from line ten (10) after the word "owner" the words
4 ", occupant, or person in charge" and inserting in lieu thereof the
5 words "or contract purchaser".

6 2. By inserting in line twelve (12) after the word "tree" the words 7 "or dead wood".

8 3. By inserting after the word "disease" in line twelve (12) thereof 9 the following: ", phloem necrosis, oak wilt, and other infectious dis-10 eases of trees".

4. By striking from line thirteen (13) the word "thereon" and in serting in lieu thereof the words "upon said property".
 5. By inserting in line fourteen (14) after the word "notice" the

13 5. By inserting in line fourteen (14) after the word "notice" the 14 words "either personally or in the manner of service of original 15 notice".

16 6. By adding to the end thereof the following:

The costs so assessed may be paid in annual installments not to ex-17 ceed ten in number, payable in the manner and bearing interest as 18 provided in section three hundred ninety-one point sixty (391.60). The assessment may be made, at the discretion of the council, as provided in 19 20this section and section three hundred sixty-eight point four (368.4) 21 or by the procedures set out in chapter three hundred ninety-one (391), not inconsistent with this section. The municipality may issue special 22 $\mathbf{23}$ assessment bonds termed "tree sanitation bonds" under the provisions $\mathbf{24}$ of chapter three hundred ninety-six (396) relating to bonds and cer-25 tificates for street and sewer improvement bonds, in anticipation of 26 27 the deferred payment of assessments levied therefor.

Approved May 1, 1970.